
MR.. SPBAXBR : He hal alread,
... ii4 it.

( '.te"MP'lonI)

SHIll SAIFUDDIN CHOWDHURY:
We are importjD, technololY.

MR. $PEAKER : You have to borrow at certain times.

(Interrupt lOlls)

SHRJ SAIFUDDIN CHOWDHURY:
We require morc. It is not enoulh.

AN HON. MEMBER : They go because they are Dot given facilities here.

SHRI RAJIV GANDHI: A time-bound programme is there In the Seventh
Five Year Plan.

MR. SPEAKER: Shri Harish Rawat.

Setting u, or Electronics Iadustry by Foreign Cempanles

*467. SHRI HARISH RAWAT
Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased

to Itate :

(a) wbotber (oref,n oompaai.. lIad applied (or Iraot of licence to lot up aDY .Jectroaica industry OD tb.ir OWD or with e .. uity participatioa with IDdiaa companies durin. the year 1984-85; aDd

(b) if so. the particulars of tbose foreiln companies aDd proposed indust. ries as weU as the names of the places (or wbich lice Dces b,ve since been issued?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF SCIENCE AND
TECHNOLOGY AND IN THE
DEPARTMENTS OF OCEAN DEVE.
LOPMENT. ATOMIC ENERGY, SPACB
AND ELScrRONICS (SHRI SHIVRAJ
V. PATIL) : (a) Yes, Sif.

(b) A Statement is laid on tbe

Table of the Houle.

State.ent
List or Companies with foreign equity of 40% or more issued approval in

J984 .. 8~ is given below:

S. No. Name of Company Location

---------------------------------------------------------- ----
1

1.

2.
3.

4.

~.

6.

7.

8.

9.

2

MIs Datapro Consultancy Services

M/s Computer Automation (India) Ltd.

Mis Data Storale Technology

MI. Softech Systems

Dr. Bhupinder Kumar Modi ..
MIs Strata Search Sahpoorji Pvt. Ltd.

MIs Associated Software Co.

Shri G. K. Pillai

Mil Amrit J. Patel

SEEPZ. Bombay

SBJ!PZ. Bombay

SEEPZ. Bombay

SEEPZ. Bombay

SEEPZ, Bombay

SEEPZ. Bombay

SEBPZ, Bombay

MEPZ. Madra.

3

Tehsil : Vatwi (GIDe
IndJ. Area.,
DISTT: Ahmedabad
ST A TB : Gujar. t
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1 2

10. Sbri Salbir SiDab Bajlj

11. MI. ReliaDce Systems (p) Ltd.

12. Shri M.K. Chowdhury

13. MIs ReJco India Pvt. Ltd.

14. MIs Saren Tronics (I) Pvt. Ltd.

J 5. Mis Nllairis TechnololY Park

16. MIs Hyderabad TechnololY

17. MI. Siemens (Jndia) Ltd.

18. ·M/s Tata Burrou,hs Limited

J9. MIs O.K. W. Ltd.

3

Teb.f I : Veerua rdra
Di.u. : Ban.alore
State: Karnataka

Tebsil : New De I Ili
DisU. : New DeJbl
State : Union Territor,.

Tehsil : Noida
Dis)t. : Ohaziabad
State: U.P.

Tehsil : OmaJuf
Diatt. : Salem
State: TamiJnad.

Tehsil : Gandhi Nar•
DiaU. : Gandhi N.t.
State: Gujarat.

Tehsil : Kothaairi
Distt. : Nilairi
State: TamiJnadu.

Tehan: Rajinder N,t,
DisH. : Rania Reddy
State: A.P.

Na.ik, Maha ruhk.

Thivjm Indu.trial Blt.te,
Union Territory

of Ooa.

Backward Area in U.P •

• Letter of Intent (LOI) Iranted subject to forelan equity beina broupt down to

below 40Y..
~ ~

(~.n]
• I

SltlU. HAlt"'S RAWAT: Mr.
Spe"" Sir ~ dqe fO tbe efforts on tbe part or (jO"lrnment and the Prime Mini .. er. an a\l'.reDeSI ba1 been created in tbe ~iDd. 01 people about electrooiOi and tbe electroDlcs fndUltry, and lieeaoe. bave been ,Ivon to lome forei,n compa·

aiel for the seHin, up of sucb ioduafriel.
Tbe criticisms and the other neM report. appearil1, in the press in tbis reaard indIcate that most of the companie. to whom licences have been given are either M R.T.P. companies or such other companies •• have tti~d to set up induatrie. iD the country iD collaboratioD with forelln companiol. These forcilD


companies are totally silent about the use of obsolete technololY in the develop-iD~ coulltri~s \or it) OW' cOUDtry. An impression hal also been created about these companies tha t inaddition to usinl their techneJb.y itt these c~untrjes for industrialisation, they also take interest in otber fie1ds. Throu8b )OU, Sir» I would like '0 aaic the hone MiOister whether lacences have been 15<:;ued to some M R.T.P and F E.R A. compames to set up electronics iDduslfles in the country and if so, the percentage of equity shares of the foreign companies to wbl~h licences have been given on the basis of partlcipauon in equity shares with foreign companies. 1 would a Iso like to know wh~ther Government prop0se to reduce further th'! percentage of foreign equIty fixed at present and whether Government h.lve thoroughly examined the bonafides and the antecedents of the foreign companies which have bf'cn permitted to collaborat~ with Indian companIes on the b~sis l f (qllil), participatIOn, so that it could be ensured that tht:~e compames lake IT tele~( cnJ) in idul\tr;,' and not In any other field?
And ......

MR SPEAKER: You put your supplementary otberwise in this way you will rose alJ tae rime and lae Que~tlOn

wi IJ not be put.

SURI HARISH R.t\WAT: J would like to ask the hOD. Mim~ter whether licences have also been given to tlle companjes covered under 1\1 R. T P. Act to set up electronics jndu~try and If so. what is the basis thereof? When ::.uch a demand has alc;o been made by some public undertakings, why were licences issued to' t1he M.R..T P. and F.E R.A. companies overlooking the former's chdm? And ......

MR. SPEAKER: What are you doing? Yesterday also 1 requested you, toda)' alain I would like to tell you tbat there is a procedure to ask suppJemen-
taries. Please study that and learn to put supplementary quc5tions.

IEnglJ,slr]

,J do not alree with tbis. V()u aTe jusJ taking tho time ot tbe House. The monoJoaue goes on and OD.

[Tranf/ation]

SHRI SHTVRAJ V. PATIL = His question wa •••.•••

MR. SPEAKER: You also aive a brief answer. I doubt whether thero was a question at all

SHRI SHIVRAJ V. PATIL: A! to how many hcenc~s weI e gi"cn to the foreign companies during the year 1984.
85. we have Biven here a list of 19 companies. Of them, 16 compn nies are for export purp05es and are in export areas and we have the expectations of 100 per cent export from them. The remaining thre~ companies have also b~en a,ked to reduce foreign equity partICipation to 40 per cent. Of these, one company has not been asked to reduce equity by Sf A. because it IS DOt mandatory under the law.

Wr! en'je.}vour to dev~lop new technology In' he cOLIn try or develop i odrgen-
oudy even the technology whIch we hav!!
Jmported anj us:: it

NON tht: question is what thl!'c foreign COmp,1(llCS are domg here. Tnc .. e eomp.lllles nre engaged In production here They bring with them foreign technology which we are using. I ( is necessary (or GO\ ernment to keep a watch on their activitre, and Government's procedure in tIllS regard is beIng followed. Our effort is to make neW technology eaSily available In the country and to have production by making use of it.

SHRI HARISH RAWAT: I wei ..
come tbe efforts made! by th~ Govern. ment in the development of ekctronic~
indultry, but I w~uW Uke to aft the hOD. Minister whether Government have any sch(;:mc. under these Hcences which have been issued or in future, to expand electronic industries in tne fUlly and triba 1 areas, because there are some remote. b~ckw.rd and hilly steas whose cJirn,tic conditibl1l are such that only electronic industries can be s~t up there and even (or environmental preservatiQn it is necessary to !et lip su'ch induc;tries tbf're aod it so, What aro the details of iucb a scheme'
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SHRI SHIVRAJ V, PATIL •
Government are aware of it,

[English]

What is nervous system to the body, electronic system is to the industry for

. its economic development.

[Translation}

Keeping this in view Government, especially our Prime Minister, has formulated new policies in this regard, Atthe same time, it' has' been ensured tbat more and more industries are' set up in the billy areas and it has been said in the new package of policy that special steps should be taken to set up electronic industries in the' hilly areas and, apart from this, the new policy recently framed by the Department. of Industry stipulates that the ceiling for the pur-

. pose of subsidy in the hiliy areas for other industries is Rs, 25 lakhs where as in the case of electronic industry, this ceiling has been raised, to Rs. 50 Iakhs, We hope that such a big concession wi It pave the way for the

.setting up of electronics industr-ies in
<the .. hi lIy areas

. '
So far as other facilities are concerned, w~ale raising funds 'with' the assi~tlince of the State'Governt1?en<and also froin' ~ur own resources. Hon. Members' have always bee~ raising this question and' ihis

,pOlicy has, therefore been framed keep-
inlJ that .in view. ", ' .

[English)

,SHRJ UTTAM RATHOD: rhe
)I2for~~tion.i~at is b~n'g, gi~en t~ropgh the magazines about the CIH ,wo,rkipg, shows that the CIH is trying to spread its ne: In all the developing, countries througn multinationals, 'May J know frorr; ' theJ hen, .,Mini,Uer whether the Government-vis taking ,precaulions to find. out if these foreign. agencies. have such.interests in our couniry also,. that is, whether they f' are working as. CIA pgents,

SBRI SHIVRAJ"V. PATIL: --For me, from the Electronics Department or the Scientific Departme-nt, it will be very -difficult to >say which company belongs to which undesirable organisation from outside countries. As far as possible, we try to see that only those activities which are helpful for the economic development, take place. We shall a Iso have to see 'that We cannot entirely close our doors to thernew things that are happening inthe world .
We shall have to take and give, This has to take place: 'We shall have to balance the interests of the devefop-
ments in new areas as well as' to balance the interests of the country also.

THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRI
RAJlV GANDHI) ; I would like to just

" add to tha t Wea re always keeping a watch out for such activities and there is no question of allowing any such activities in India.

DR, V. VENKATESH: Sir, J would like to know from the Prime Minister whether the Government has got any idea of having electronic based industries in the country; particularly in the drought-prone areas, such as, Kolar

, and'Bldar districts of K'aranataka, and
, other parts of the nation. ' ,-

MR SPEAKER: What has drought to do with this industry? '

OR. V. VENKATESH In the droiight-nrone '. areas I want to know a bout the setting up - of electronic industry.

SH,RI SHIV~AJ y. PATIL : '"The intention of the 'Government is to see that the industry is spread out equitably and)n. a proper manner throughput the length and breadth of our country. The

, industi4es Mi~istry has., ~~ePt:ed. a policy 'which lie lps the indu,sVics'.¥D; to ,the non-industry areas, the backward areas and the area~. which ,~re !\tfectcd because (If some hatural climatic conditions also. If all these things -are taken into account, it will be' possible

-for -the industry to reach Bidar orK'(ffar districts of Karnataka

MR. SPEAKER: Mr. Mahajan seems to be very very eager today.

.' S8TH ~Y,S. MAHAJAN: Sir, the Soviet Union had shown interest in the development of electronics indus'try and we bad entered into aD a,reemeDt with them in 1982 for a period of three yean, Has tbat agreement been renewed aDd wllat hal been the consequence ot the cooperation with the Soviet
Uoion'

SHRI SHIVRAJ V. PAl IL : Sir. in lact, we tate tbe alsistaoct aod belp from aU the countries frorn which it can be bad, and we do cooperate with all the countries wi th which it is possible for us to do. Under the agreemrnt. we bad to import lome computers and in return for the computers imported by us~ it was agreed that components will be sent to tbat country. I do Dot have specific information on this agr~ement at this point of time btJt if the hon.
Member is interes~ed" I can suppJy that information.

rrrtJn,fatID"}

MabllnlgatioD Project

*468. SHRJ DTLEEP SINGH
BAURIA : Will the Minidor or PLAN ...
NING be pleased to state:

Ca) whether the Advisory Committee of the PlanDinl Commission has approved the Mahi Irrilltion Project in Madhya Pradesh:

(b) whether the Planninl Commi~
.Iion is further considering this seheme trom tbe iovestment point of view;

(c) whether the Planninl Commission J)ropose to grant approval to the implementation or this Project under the State PJan; and

(d) if so" by what time?

Is",llsh)

THB MINISTER OP STATE IN THE
MINISTR.Y OF PLANNING (SHRI K.
R. NARAYANAN)! (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) to (d) The PJanniol Commi. u.iOD has communicated its I approval of tbe Icbeme to the State Government
00 the lat lanuary" 1985.

(7)."s '.tlo"1

SHR.I DILEBP SINGH BRUIlIA:
Mr. Speaker. Sir, I wouJd lite to exp·
ms my tbanks to tbe hOD. Minister for approvin. tbis project. Initially, Itbo cost of this project wa. al. 27 Clores which has now lone upto Rs. 61 crores.
I would like to ask the 'boo. Minister by what time tbe work 00 this project wi II start and by wha t time it wi II be completed and the source from which the funds would be made availabte.

MR. SPE.AKER : Tbere is nothing to know about it. When the project has been sanctioned, the work OD it will also be started. Government would of course provide the funds for the purpose.

SHRI DILEEP SINGH BHURIA :
The State Government do not have reso·
Ufees. If funds are not provided for this project, the project would remain on paper only.

[Englishl

SHRI K R. NARAYA'lAN: Tll!
total co~t of tbe proj!ct wu estimlted at Rs 61.52 crores. Even though the Planning Commi'lsion bas llpproved this project, it has to be finally agreed upon through discussions between' the State Government and the Planning Commission, because this approval is subject fO the State Government findioa enough funds for thr execufion of the scheme.

Secondly, the period of e-xecution of the scheme would cover about eilbt

• to ten ,ears. That wa4J originally p'anned.

[Trans/at Ion]

SHRT DILBEP SINGl{ BRURIA:
I would like to know whether any proposal for makins the funds available for thi .. project has been sent to the World Bank. J would also like to .,t the hon Minister what action is belli' taken in thIs re,.rd. Would the Central Government provide lunds for this project or would the funds be obt.in~d t from the W.orld Bank and only then the work on tbi' project will be started,?

